rate risk results from the fact that the maturity or repricing dates for interest rate sensitive assets differs
from that for the interest rate sensitive liabilities.

The credit union is exposed to interest rate price risk as a result of fixed rate financial instruments.  The
credit union is exposed to interest rate cash flow risk as a result of its variable rate financial instruments.

Fixed rate financial instruments maturity dates substantially coincide with interest adjustment dates.

The tables below identifies the maturity dates of interest rate sensitive financial instruments.

Interest sensitive assets and liabilities cannot normally be perfectly matched by amount and term to
maturity. The credit union's analysis of risk due to changes in interest rates determined that an increase in
interest rates of 0.50% could result in an increase to net income of $20,000 while a decrease in interest
rates of 0.50% could result in an increase to net income of $94,000.

There have been no significant changes from the previous year in the exposure to risk or policies,
procedures and methods used to measure the risk.

2021 Variable Within

3 months

4 to 12

 months

Greater than

 1 year

Not rate

sensitive

Total

Assets

Cash and bank 5,437,641 - - - 1,708,783 7,146,424
effective rate % - - - - -

Loans 48,702,258 9,842,071 14,337,399 149,235,827 - 222,117,555
effective rate % 4.74 3.11 3.06 2.84 -

Investments 103,232 563,746 6,945,967 11,190,097 571,705 19,374,747
effective rate % - 0.10 0.71 1.13 -

Liabilities

Member deposits 106,006,627 12,553,416 35,303,565 38,782,612 36,420,620 229,066,840
effective rate % 0.29 1.35 1.25 1.89 -

Credit facility 4,000,000 - - - - 4,000,000
effective rate 0.50 - - - -

30

HEALTHCARE & MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES' CREDIT UNION

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2021

18. RISK MANAGEMENT (Cont'd)

2020 Variable Within

3 months

4 to 12

 months

Greater than

 1 year

Not rate

sensitive

Total

Assets

Cash and bank 15,523,468 - - - 2,076,887 17,600,355
effective rate % - - - - -

Loans 50,482,166 10,758,347 19,310,191 116,889,736 - 197,440,440
effective rate % 4.98 3.49 2.89 3.07 -

Investments 9,382,323 7,906,406 8,000,000 - 1,235,192 26,523,921
effective rate % 0.26 0.73 0.85 - -

Liabilities

Member deposits 100,139,588 15,812,305 47,203,585 36,974,689 29,934,097 230,064,264
effective rate % 0.66 1.80 1.76 2.20 -

19. COMMITMENTS

The credit union has a credit facility with Central 1 Credit Union totaling $14,700,000 at a rate of 0.5%
with no fixed repayment terms.  Security given is a general security agreement covering all assets of the
credit union.

Mortgages

Outstanding commitments for future advances on mortgages are $2,546,370 (2020 - $1,865,300).

Commercial Loans

Outstanding commitments for future advances on commercial loans are $Nil (2020 - $3,500,000).

Syndication Loans

Outstanding commitments for future advances on syndicated loans are $8,739,653 (2020 - $3,659,783).

Credit Lines

Unused lines of credit available to members are $45,641,680 (2020 - $45,730,541).

Contract Commitments

The credit union's obligations for future payments, under contracts that are not considered leases in
accordance with IFRS 16 (see Note 9) over the next five years are as follows:

2022 - $71,485 2023 - $35,460 2024 - $35,460 2025 - $35,460

20. COVID-19 CORONAVIRUS PANDEMIC

During the year and subsequent to year-end, the outbreak of a novel strain of coronavirus has resulted in
the global declaration of a pandemic.  In response, the Government of Ontario imposed restrictions on all
workplaces to protect the health and safety of all Ontarians.  The credit union is following all government
regulations with respect to operating and is monitoring operations, liquidity, and capital resources and is
actively working to minimize the current and future impact of this unprecedented situation.  The credit
union has offered payment deferrals on member loans, and has made adjustments to loan loss provision